14 of the*pata Protection (Complaints Handling Procedure ' an

OFFICE OF THE DATA PROTECTION COMMISSIONER

ODPC COMPLAINT NO. 0567 OF 2025

AMAAN KASSAM ...........;.ﬁ.\.{s:{z;g{ucf.f;;mm--.--:---COMPLAINANT

NADIANO WONDE V%RLD FITNESS CENTER & sQ@......REsPONDENT

_ DETERMINATION O h Y
(Pursuant to Sét/on 8(1)(f) and 56 of the Data Protection Act, 20%0' Regulation
forcement)

Requlationsh.2021) ;

o
A. IIEEODUCTION a
1. The omplairiant lodged a complaint with the Office, asserti?gsthat‘the
Respondent has continued to send him marketing messages on a&i@ble deals

‘.g’

. Article 31(c) and (d)-of the Constitution of Kenya provides for the right to

despite,his repeated requests for the messages to cease.

. LEGAL"BASIS

privacy. Consequently, as an"effort-to-further guarantee the same, the Data
) g L i
Protection Act, 2019 (herelr]a{cg lin\gw? a‘Nhe Act’) was enacted.

3. The Office of the Data Protection Commissioner-(hereinafter as ‘this Office’

and/or ‘the Office”) was established pursuant to Section 5 of the Act and is
mandated with the responsibility of regulating the processing of personal data;
ensuring that the processing of personal data of a data subject is guided by the
principles set out in Section 25 of the Act; protecting the privacy of individuals;
establishing the legal and institutional mechanism to protect personal data and
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providing data subjects with rights and remedies to protect their personal data
from processing that is not in accordance with the Act.

4. Section 8(1)(f) of the Act provides that the Office can receive and investigate
any complaint by any person on infringements of the rights under the Act.
Furthermore, Section 56(1) of the Act provides that a data subject who is
aggrieved by a decision of any person under the Act may lodge a complaint
with the Data Commissioner in accordance with'the Act.

5. This determination is pre isﬂ @h}" Eomic?s of Regulation 14 of the Data
. domy

O
Protection (ComplQr{&sH ndling Procedure d@i/forcement) Regulations,

2021 (herewhs ‘the Enforcement Regulations’) wh% g:‘%tes that the Data

=

Commisstonef shall, upon the conclusion of the inve gatfiﬁons, make a

[t .;I'
—>

C. BAGKGROUND OF THE COMPLAINT -

deterlm\@tion based on the findings of the investigations.

Xy

6. This Office received a complaint from the Complainant on 17th Aprll42025 The
comglaint was lodged pursuant to Section 56 of the Act and Regulaﬁoi) 4 of the
: En@ement Regulations by the Complainant, who was an aggﬁ?yed data
sub&. é
7. -_Purs\!g to Regulation 11 of the Enforcement Regulations, the 5fﬁce, notified
the R }ondents of the complaint filed against them vide a'a;l}er dated 3
Juhe, 2025:and referenced ODPC/CIE/CON/2/1 (250). In the Notification of the
Complaint, the Respeﬁdent was informed-that if the allegations by the
Complainant were true, they, were in violation of various provisions of the Act.
K ke!i\t!o ro%e this Office with the following:

a. A response to the allegations made against them by the Complainant;

Further, the Respondent w

b. A contact person who can provide further details as regards to this
complaint

c. Any relevant materials or evidence in support of your response above

d. The lawful basis relied upon to continue processing the Complainant
personal contact.
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e. Evidence as to whether the complainant consented to receive
marketing messages from you;

f. An elaborate representation of how data subjects can exercise their
rights in relation to data protection;

g. The mitigation measures adopted or being adopted to address the
complaint to the satisfaction.of the Complainant if any;

h. Any other. rélevant information they wish the Office to consider.
8. The Respofdent s‘{bmte?tgirQsJ:)rEe@Jaﬂcﬁr datedi16" June 2025.

9. This determi aﬁbh is therefore as a result-of analﬁ! of the complaint as
received@e aspondent responses and investigations condu by the Office.

D. NATURE'OF THE COMPLAINT %
10. It is the Complainant’s assertion that the Respondent has persi y seﬁj: him
marke{iﬁr‘? messages on available deals, despite his numerou§ writt€h. requests

asking
ch

E. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS AND EVIDENCE ADDUCE
I

\t\—' "i.  THE COMPLAINANT'S CASE

e Respondent to stop sending such messages.

7
Lo
.o

11.The Cor@ainant contends that he continues to receive marketin@essqgés via
WhatsApp from the number 072 **** which he avers'is associated With the
Respondent. _ 5

12.He purports that the messages relate to offers and promotiohs from the
Respondent’sbusiness. K E NY A Y |

13.The Complainant further avers that he made repeated:requests to the sender to
stop sending the messages and to'delete his humber from their records and that
despite these requests, the messages allegedly persisted.

14.He contends that he eventually issued a final warning to the sender, indicating
that he would escalate the matter to this Office if the messages continued, but
the said warning was ignored.

15.In addition to the complaint, the complainant sought the following redress;
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i.The complainant seeks deletion of his personal data from the
Respondent’s systems.

ii.The complainant seeks to stop receiving any further messages,
particularly of a marketing, promotional, or commercial nature.

ii. THE RESPONDENTS’' RESPONSE
16.The Respondents submitted a response to the:notification dated 16 June, 2025

Rthe conglg\ rr /(@thelr client and has then

17.The Respondent sn&a
interacted with ff including masseurs, trainers aﬁb’others

18.The/Res 8 purports that during these interactions, tQ mplainant may
have voluBtarily shared, his contact details, which may have stbsequently been

in which they averred as follows

used for communication

19.The @pondent avers that continued communication may ha\éeen made
'through phone numbers not under their direct control, particularly thégbebngmg
to individual staff members. "‘m

20. The pondent further avers that the number used belongs to one}thelr stuffs
that hat#a close relation with the complainant rather than thehﬁ’espondents

busmeso N ‘%

21.The Respondent states that they regret any inconvenience caused to the
Complainant and:confirms that they have taken steps to; address the issue by

deleting the. Complainant’s df(talg from tIBi\r system, database, and the two
referenced numbers. ‘

22. The Respondent further states that they advised the Complainant to utilize phone
blocking features to avoid further unwanted messages and recommended that the
Complainant refrain from visiting the facility.
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i. THE COMPLAINANT’S REJOINDER

23.The Complainant notes that he was a client of the Respondent sometime in 2015
and had chosen the facility due to its proximity to his then workplace.

24. The Complainant states that upon joining the facility, he provided his phone
number and email address to the Management as their official contact
information.

25.The Complainant avers that he was particularly ‘cautious about the use and
disclosure of his phone nur?é&.llp@s tsthe claim suggestmg he shared
his number with orsalttr iners, masseuses, j él is entlrely false.

26. He contends tha&‘ uts Wthh he did
unassisted; .and would leave immediately af’ten/vard 'He fi ‘e notes that he
relocated:ﬁk workplaceiin 2016 and consequently ceased being

€ would attend the gym solely. for h

Respondent’s facility ‘

27. The eomplainant purports that i |n 2025, nearly nine years after h%st visit to
the faci |ty, he began receiving messages ‘from an unknown numberfdt saved in
thEI;' htacts with copies of the messages already shared with thls.ﬂce

28.He gt_e‘ that the messages were promotlonal in nature and a@ that he
repeatedly and politely requested the sender to delete his number @mlng that
he had et consented to the use of his personal data for comm%! marketmg
purposes. He alleges that despite issuing a warning that-he would escalate the
matter to the Office. of the Data Protection Commissioner, the messages
continued. < v ‘

29.He further contend that the rRs ,3% address him by, name nor did the
messages indicate any prior kn e claimant:nor did the messages
suggest an acquittance or:friendship of any-kind. The messages were purely
marketing in nature. '

30.He contends that even after informing the sender that the matter had been
escalated to the ODPC, he still received additional commercial messages.

31.The Complainant alleges that his personal data was accessed and shared with a
third party whether an employee, agent, or marketer without his knowledge or
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consent, and purports that such use constitutes a violation of his data protection
rights given the long lapse of time since his last interaction with the Respondent.

F. ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION
33.In light of the above, the following issues fall for determination by this Office:

i.  Whether there was'aviolation of the Complainant’s rights under the Act
and attendant regula

i, Whether the Pes;g iint fulﬂlledgg. g5 @ under the Act and it
%&?egulation /i/

le:her the Complainant is entitled to any remeditg er the Act and
,‘\h attendant Regulations.

| WHEHER THERE WAS A VIOLATION OF THE COM@INANT’S
' RIGHTS UNDER THE ACT
34 S(Eﬂ)n 26 of the Data Protection Act, 2019 provides for the ngl%s?of a data
= su@ Relevant to this case is the right:
- 7'0 be informed of the use to which their personal ¢ g?a is to be
e put [Section 26(a)]; é
O ii, To object to the processing of all or part of thei@ersonal data
 [Section 26(c)
35.The: Compléinant alleges that he received unsolicited markeﬁng messages Via
WhatsApp in 2025, nearly nine years after ceasing to be a client of the
Respondent;despite havmg,( ve rrcdrkén'&d to such use of his data and after
repeatedly requesting the messages to stop.
36.The Respondent acknowledges ‘the Complainant was a former client and
suggests the contact details may have been shared during past interactions
with staff. The Respondent adds that the messages may have come from staff
using personal numbers and later apologized and deleted the Complainant’s
data from their records.
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37.Section 26(a) imposes an obligation on data controllers to inform data subjects
of the use to which their personal data will be put. There is no evidence to
suggest that the Complainant was informed or consented to the use of his data
for marketing purposes, especially given the lapse of time since his last
interaction with the Respondent in 2016.

38.Under Section 26(c), a data subject has the right to object to the processing of
their personal data. The:Complainant exercised this right by clearly and
repeatedly requesting that the messages stop and that his number be deleted.
The continued megsigiggﬁa ¥ these 0 j@)ﬁt@ﬁtutes a disregard of this

right. A\

39.The Respoﬁ@rhas obligated to honor the Complaina@reque‘st to cease
proces?/his personal data. However, the Respondentregarded this
objectior and continued to send messages.

40.In view of the foregoing, the Complainant’s right to be informed Tinder Section
Zﬁ@of the Act and the right to object under Section 26(c) of T%Act were
vi?i?‘sed by the Respondent. Ty

WHE(Q-?KR THE RESPONDENT FULFILED ITS OBLIGATION U DER THE
ACT. )= 2
42.Section 2570f the Data Protection Act, 2019 outlines the data proté?on principles
to be observed by data:controllers and processors, i(rter'lalia
i, ‘Section 25(a): Personal data must be processed in accordance

with the right %ﬁ?‘{}f tZ)%e data subject.

ii. “Section 25(b):" Processed lawfully, fairly, and in a transparent
manner.

jii, Section 25(c): Collected for explicit, specifiea, and legitimate
purposes and not further processed in a manner incompatible
with those purposes.

iv. Section 25(d): Adequate, relevant, and limited to what is

necessary in relation to the purposes for which it is processed.
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v. Section 25(g): Kept in a form which identifies the data subjects
for no longer than is necessary for the purposes for which the
data was collected.

43.Under Section 25(a) and (b), the Respondent has a duty to ensure personal data
is processed lawfully, fairly, and in accordance with the right to privacy. Continuing
to send unsolicited marketing messages without consent nearly a decade after the
service relationship ended regardless of whether.the number used was directly
owned by the Respondent undermines.the Complainant's:privacy and reflects a
lack of transparency in QJ Ug

44, Section 25(¢) emp St}?\at data-should-only be co@éﬁ yfor specific, legitimate
purposes and @processed in @ manner incompatible with tﬁ'Bse purposes. The
onglnal purpose facmtating client services had long lapsed. Proc@ng the data for
commergial‘marketing, years after the relationship ended, w1thout’4? esh consent,
was in@mpatible with the original purpose of collection. ‘%

45.Sectio@(d) and (g) require that data be adequate, relevant, and re ned only
as Iongﬂs necessary. In this case, the retention and use of the CompIéTnant’s data
long w their membership ceased raises concerns about excessive ref“f\tlon and
Iack of-data minimization. Even if the data resided on personal dewces Gf' staff, the
messaggs,promotmg the Respondent’s business indicate a contmue commercial
interest @d to, ‘the organization. The Respondent cannot al§§olve itself of
responsibility by dlstancmg itself from the phone number while benefiting from the
outreach, LA

46.Furthermore, the Eontegct of the message (i.e., marketing of fitness offers) was
clearly tied tohthe Re;pondeﬁfsgl&;\')ie?gprbis supports_the view that the
processing even if indirect was for the Respondent’s benefit and within its
accountability.

47.1n light of the above the Respondent failed to fulfil its obligations under Section
25(a), (b), (c), (d), and (g) of the Data Protection Act, 2019. The continued
processing of the Complainant’s data for marketing purposes was neither lawful,
fair, nor compatible with the original purpose for which the data was collected. The
Respondent also failed to ensure proper control over data related communications
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promoting its business, thereby breaching the data minimization, purpose
limitation, and storage limitation principles under the Act.

48.Section 37(1) of the Act states that, "a person shall not use, for commercial
purposes, personal data obtained pursuant to the provisions of this Act unless the
person has sought and obtained express consent from a data subject. Sending of
promotional messages constitute a commercial purpose. The Respondent has not
shown that they obtainedthe Complainant’s consent;

49.In addition, a perusal of the ﬁ sFrftEt 2 jmplamant reveal that no opt
out mechanism was-ﬁ{qctde for the Complaina est notito receive the
promotional ges, contrary to Regulation 15(1)(d?r 6.% Data. Protection

(General) RE‘QJE ions, 2021. O
\ F

.‘\’

50.Regulation.15(1)(d) of the Data Protection (General) Regulatist, '2?}1 states that
a datakégntroller or data processor may use personal data, \conc@-/g a data
subje@r the purpose of direct marketing where the data contro/lem the data
processor provides a simplified opt out mechanism for the data subjeW:p request

not tqsperve direct marketing commun/cat/ons O
ﬂ-m’
51. Regulaﬂ%l?(l) of the Data Protection (General) Regulations, 2021a vides that

in comth’c,atmg with a data subject on direct marketing, a data c@ller or data
processor shall mclude a statement which is prommently dlsplaye or otherwise
draws the attention of the data subject to the fact that the data’ subJect may make
an opt out request.

AT g7 e k| «-5 \.
52.The promotional messages sen%&thig\lf{e ondent did not comply with the above

regulation.

53.1n view of the foregoing, the Respondent did not comply with its obligations.
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III. WHETHER THE COMPLAINANT IS ENTITLED TO ANY REMEDIES UNDER
THE ACT AND THE ATTENDANT REGULATIONS.

54.Pursuant to Regulation 14(2) of the Enforcement Regulations, a determination shall
state the remedy to which the Complainant is entitled. Further, the remedies are
provided for in Regulation 14(3) of the Enforcement Regulations.

55.The Complainant prays for deletion of all his details from their contacts or data
base. Having found that the Respondent failed to fulfill its obligations under the
Act and attendant regulat|on5’“ an @nfo}cenf'htpﬂofjce shall.issue against the

Respondent pursugnb td Sectlon 58 of the Act and Regulatlon 16 of the
Enforcement Regu|at|ons

&,
G. FINAL' DETERMINATION
56.The Daté Comm:ssuoner therefore makes the following final determlnatlon -

L e Respondent is hereby found liable.

il 1 An enforcement notice to hereby be issued to the Respondent.

i, «Partles have the right to appeal this determination to the ngh Court of
; Kenya within thirty (30) days

we ~
DATED at NAIROBI this, | _ [_5 _____ day of_M_ ______ 2025.
IMMACULATE KASSAIT, MBS
DATA COMMISSIONER
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